
Agenda compiled by:
Governance Services
Civic Hall
LEEDS LS1 1UR
Tel No: 2243836

Produced on Recycled Paper
A

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

MEETING TO BE HELD IN CIVIC HALL, LEEDS ON

TUESDAY, 6TH SEPTEMBER, 2016 AT 1.30 PM

MEMBERSHIP

C Townsley (Horsforth)
G Wilkinson (Wetherby)

R Downes (Otley & Yeadon)

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No

PRELIMINARY PROCEDURES

1  ELECTION OF THE CHAIR

2  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded)

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting)



C

3  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1) To highlight reports or appendices which:
 
a) officers have identified as containing exempt 

information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

b) To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

c) If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
those parts of the agenda designated as 
containing exempt information on the grounds that 
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information

2) To note that under the Licensing Procedure 
rules, the press and the public will be excluded 
from that part of the hearing where Members will 
deliberate on each application  as it is in the public 
interest to allow the Members to have a full and 
frank debate on the matter before them.

4  LATE ITEMS

To identify any applications as late items of 
business which have been admitted to the agenda 
for consideration

 (the special circumstances shall be identified in 
the minutes)

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No



D

5  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

HEARINGS

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No



E

6  Pudsey REVIEW OF THE PREMISES LICENCE FOR 
WORLDS END, BOOTHS YARD, PUDSEY, 
LEEDS, LS28 7AB

To consider a report of Head of Elections, 
Licensing and Registration which sets out details of 
an application for the review of a Premises Licence 
under Section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003, sought 
by West Yorkshire police in respect of Worlds 
Ends, Booths Yard, Pudsey, Leeds, LS28 7AB.

The licensing authority is now under a duty to 
review the premises licence held by these 
premises.

(Report attached)

Third Party Recording 
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable 
those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either as they take place (or later) and to enable 
the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts 
named on the front of this agenda.
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of 
practice
 

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and 
where the recording was made, the context 
of the discussion that took place, and a 
clear identification of the main speakers and 
their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and end at 
any point but the material between those 
points must be complete.

1 - 46

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
Report of the Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration 
 
Report to the Licensing Sub Committee 
 
Date:  6th September 2016 
 
Subject: Review of the Premises Licence for Worlds End, Booths Yard, Pudsey, 

Leeds, LS28 7AB   
 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): Pudsey 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:  

 

       
 
Executive Summary 
 
This report informs Members of an application for the review of a Premises Licence under 
Section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003, sought by West Yorkshire police in respect of Worlds 
Ends, Booths Yard, Pudsey, Leeds, LS28 7AB, . The licensing authority is now under a duty 
to review the premises licence held by these premises. 
 
1.0 Purpose of this Report 
 
1.1 This report provides Members with the background and history to the making of the 

review application by West Yorkshire Police (Appendix A). The report sets out the 
relevant law when reviewing licences under the Licensing Act 2003 (“the Act”), and 
informs members of the options available to them when reviewing a premises 
licence. 

 
2.0 Background Information 
 
2.1 The current premises license holder has been place since January 2014, since this 

period there have been two variations of DPS. Leeds City Council enforcement team 
have been on two licensing visits and involved with action plan meetings at the 
premises to address concerns at the premises. 
 

Report Author:  Mr Shaam Amin 
 
Tel:   0113 378 5029 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



 2

3.0  Premises Licence 
 
3.1  The premises licence holder is Mark Neave. 
 
3.2  A copy of the premises licence can be found at Appendix B of this report.  In 
  summary, the premises licence permits the following: 
 

Supply of alcohol on and off the premises  
 11:00 until 00:00 hrs Everyday  
 
Live music and Recorded Music  
 11:00 until 00:00 hrs Everyday  
 
Times when the premises will be open to the public: 

  11:00 until 00:00 hrs Everyday  
 

 Non Standard Timings: 
Extended opening times to 02:00 on New Years Eve, New Years Day, 
Christmas Eve and Good Friday.  

 
4.0 Designated Premises Supervisor 
 
4.1 The Designated Premises Supervisor for the premises is Paul Anthony Allan.    
 
5.0 Location 
 
5.1 A map which identifies the location of the premises are attached at Appendix C. 
 
6.0 Main Issues 

6.1 The West Yorkshire Police were alerted to the premises due to increases of calls of 
emergency services to the premises from mid 2014. 

 
  The West Yorkshire Police and Entertainment Licensing enforcement team have 

been on two licensing visits at the premises which highlighted issues at the 
premises, the first of which was in July 2014 issues identified during this visit were 
relating to access to CCTV and drug use at the premises, the second visit took 
place in November 2015 and again there were issues with access to CCTV and 
drugs use.  

 
In December 2015, January 2016 attempts were made with the premises licence 
holder to make an action plans to address the issues taking place at the premises, 
on both occasions the premises licence holder failed to attend. 

 
A further serious incident occurred in February 2016, yet again CCTV was an issue, 
it could not be accessed and was eventually overwritten and the evidence was lost. 

 
An action plan meeting was held March 2016, it was agreed that the premises 
licence holder would vary the DPS, address CCTV issues and employ door staff. 
Unfortunately the premises licence holder failed to adhere to the agreements and 
the issues still remain.  

 

Page
[...]
STRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please ree d the guidance notes at the end of the form. lf you are
compleling this form by hand please writ;r legibly in block capitals. ln all cases ensure your answers
are inside the boxes and written in blacl ink. Use additional sheets if necessary. You may wish to
keep a copy of the completed form for yrur records.

I Cat Sanderson apply for the review of a premises licence under section 51/apply for the review
of a club premises certificate under rrection 87 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises
described in Part 1 below (delete as applicable)

Part 1 - Premises or club premis es details

Postal address of premises or club p'emises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or
description

Worlds End
Booths Yard
Pudsey

Post town Leeds

Name of premises I

Mr Mark Neave

ce holder or c ub holding club premises certificate (if known)

Number of premises licence or club p.emises certificate (if k

PREM/02387

Parl2 - Applicant details

lam

An individual, body or business wh ch is nol a responsible authority (please
guidance note 1, and complete (A) or (B) below)

A responsible authority (please corrplete (C) below) X

tr

1

2

3

REVl

LS28 7ABPost

RTAINMENT I.ICEN

REeervÉE)

I 4 JUL 20t6

A member of the club to which this application relates (please complete (A) below)

Page 5



(A) DETAILS OF INDIVIDUAL APPLICANT (fillin as applicable)

Mr Mrs Miss Ms
Other title

(for example, Rev)

Surname First names

Please tick / Yes

I am 18 years old or over

Current postal address
if different from
premises address

Post Town Postcode

Daytime contact telephone number

Email address (optional)

(B) DETATLS OF OTHER APPLICANT

Name

Address

Telephone number (if any)

E-mail (optional)

Page 6



(c) DETATLS OF RESPONSIBLE AUTH )R|TY APPLTCANT

Name W tst Yorkshire Police

Address Le eds District Licensing Department
Le eds District Head Quarters
El and Road
Le r:ds
LS 11 8BU

Telephone number (if any) 01'3 385 941
[...]
remises, officers were
informed that the CCTV had not been working at the time of the incident, so it had not captured any
evidence. lt took over a week for officer:; to be advised this information.

Only 6 weeks later the next call for servi,:e was received. YAS requested the assistance of WYP
as they had been called to attend to a m rle in the road. lt was reported that the male claimed to
have his drink spiked whilst in the World i End however it was believed that his behaviour was

2.

3.

4.

X
X
X

down to the amount of alcohol he had been served in the venue

Page 7



ln January 2015 another call was received by about a glassing which they had been called to
the venue for. Officers attended to investigate as it was confirmed that an assault had occurred
and the injured party had sustained a head injury. Officers asked to view the CCTV but were again
informed that they were unable to see il due to the system being located in the private quarters.
Once again officers had to chase and re-attend for footage of the incident. Again this delayed the
investigation by 2 weeks because of officers not being able to obtain a copy for that period of time.

The next incident of note was a call from a customer's parent. He called WYP at 1652hrs on a
Saturday asking for assistance in getting his heavily intoxicated son home as he was refusing to
leave.

Only 2 weeks later on the 2lstMarch 2015, YAS contacted WYP again about another glassing
which had allegedly occurred at the venue. Officers attended, were yet again unable to see what
had occurred on the CCTV for the usual issue however the officers ascertained that the female had
actually fallen over in a drunken state after colliding into a group of people fighting. lt was not until
4 days later that this account could be verified by gaining access to view the CCTV footage.

The calls for police continued on a monthly basis and ranged from drug dealing at the premises to
serious assaults with and without weapons. The majority of calls had officers reporting that
customers were heavily in drink and that they were unable to view CCTV because it was in private
quarters and/or it was faulty.

Another routine licensing visit was conducted on 27rh November 201 5. The DPS was in charge on
the evening in question however the inspection did not go well. Again CCTV could not be
demonstrated as it was locked in the private quarters to which no one had access. There was
another positive drug indication in the toilets however it was the level of intoxication which was
witnessed that was a telling factor. Whilsl speaking with the DPS, a customer approached clearly
drunk and was getting upset at police presence. The DPS was advised to tell staff that they should
not serve hirn, however moments later the male was seen with a fresh pint in hand.

ln December 2015 WYP tried to make contact with the PLH to arrange an Action Plan meeting, so
that the issues could be addressed however messages were not returned. Finally contact was
made and a meeting was arranged for 5th January 2016. The PLH failed to attend the meeting.

On the 12th January 2016 the PLH was advised to make contact with WYP by the end of the week
to arrange another action plan meeting as there needed to be actions put into place to try prevent
future issues. Again the PLH failed to make contact.

Only 10 days after last speaking to the PLH and advising that there were concerns, another
incident occurred at the premises, a Section 18 Wounding where the complainant sustained a
fractured eye sockel and suspected broken nose. Yet again CCTV was an issue. Because of the
location of the hard drive, staff were unable to gain access for officers to view. Officers had to
continually reguest the footage which they provided a USB stick for. On the 18th February 2016 the
officers collected the memory stick only to find that il was blank. When officers spoke with the
premises they were informed that the data had been overwritten and the evidence ha
[...]
D PRIiM/02387/008

I have tried to arrange action plan meetings vith you to discuss issues which have occurred at the
venue. You have failed to aftend one and arlvised me that you were unavailable to attend another which
I had arranged.

As you have not made contact with me to re ,arrange a further date, as you promised to do after both, I

have now booked another meeting and expe ct you to attend please.

The meeting will be held at Leeds District He adquarters, Elland Road, LS11 8BU on 23'd March 2016 al
I 000hrs.

Please ensure that you attend with the DPS, PaulAllen

Yours sincerely

Cat Sanderson
Licensing Officer
Leeds District Licensing Department

Cc Paul Rix, LCC Licensing

POLICÐ

NOT PRO ECTIVELY MARKED

Page 23



WORLDS END

ACTION PLAN MEETING

23RD MARCH 2016

Persons present:

Mark Neave

Taylor Neave

Paul Allen

Paul Rix

PS Dave Shaw

Cat Sanderson

- PLH

- Future DPS

- Current DPS

- LCC Enforcemel rt Officer
- WYP Licensing
- WYP Licensing

It was explained that the meeting had be rn arranged to discuss incidents which had occurred over
the last 12 months. Additional to these v'ere the licensing visit which CS had attended that needed

discussing.

CS had invited the premises to attend act on plan meetings since Christmas but this was the only one

which had been attended. Had they havr failed to attend this meeting, then she would have had no

alternative but to a pply for a review of th : premises licence.

MNexplainedthatTNwasgoingtobetal:ingovertherunningofthevenueandbecometheDPS. CS

asked whether she had a personal licence and TN stated that she had passed the course and her

mother had sent all her paperwork into tlre Council for a licence to be produced. She was not sure

when this had been sent but she thought that it had been in the last week. PR stated that he would

check.

CS asked whether she had worked at the /enue before. MN stated that she had worked there from
a young age glass collecting. The custom, lrs had a lot of respect
[...]
 impact on the business holding the licence financially and would only be expected 
to be pursued as an appropriate means of promoting the licensing objectives. So, for 
instance, a licence could be suspended for a weekend as a means of deterring the holder 
from allowing the problems that gave rise to the review to happen again. However, it will 
always be important that any detrimental financial impact that may result from a licensing 
authority’s decision is appropriate and proportionate to the promotion of the licensing 
objectives. But where premises are found to be trading irresponsibly, the licensing 
authority should not hesitate, where appropriate to do so, to take tough action to tackle 
the problems at the premises and, where other measures are deemed insufficient, to 
revoke the licence.

reviews arising in connection with crime
11.24  A number of reviews may arise in connection with crime that is not directly connected 

with licensable activities. For example, reviews may arise because of drugs problems 
at	the	premises;	money	laundering	by	criminal	gangs,	the	sale	of	contraband	or	stolen	
goods, or the sale of firearms. Licensing authorities do not have the power to judge 
the criminality or otherwise of any issue. This is a matter for the courts. The licensing 
authority’s role when determining such a review is not therefore to establish the guilt or 
innocence of any individual but to ensure the promotion of the crime prevention objective.

11.25  Reviews are part of the regulatory process introduced by the 2003 Act and they are not 
part of criminal law and procedure. There is, therefore, no reason why representations 
giving rise to a review of a premises licence need be delayed pending the outcome of any 
criminal proceedings. Some reviews will arise after the conviction in the criminal courts 
of certain individuals, but not all. In any case, it is for the licensing authority to determine 
whether the problems associated with the alleged crimes are taking place on the 
premises and affecting the promotion of the licensing objectives. Where a review follows 
a conviction, it would also not be for the licensing authority to attempt to go beyond 
any finding by the courts, which should be treated as a matter of undisputed evidence 
before them.

Page 44



79

11.26  Where the licensing authority is conducting a review on the grounds that the premises 
have been used for criminal purposes, its role is solely to determine what steps should be 
taken in connection with the premises licence, for the promotion of the crime prevention 
objective. It is important to recognise that certain criminal activity or associated problems 
may be taking place or have taken place despite the best efforts of the licence holder and 
the staff working at the premises and despite full compliance with the conditions attached 
to the licence. In such circumstances, the licensing authority is still empowered to take 
any appropriate steps to remedy the problems. The licensing authority’s duty is to take 
steps with a view to the promotion of the licensing objectives in the interests of the wider 
community and not those of the individual licence holder.

11.27  There is certain criminal activity that may arise in connection with licensed premises which 
should be treated particularly seriously. These are the use of the licensed premises:

	 •	 	for	the	sale	and	distribution	of	Class	A	drugs	and	the	laundering	of	the	proceeds	of	
drugs	crime;

	 •	 	for	the	sale	and	distribution	of	illegal	firearms;

	 •	 	for	the	evasion	of	copyright	in	respect	of	pirated	or	unlicensed	films	and	music,	which	
does	considerable	damage	to	the	industries	affected;

	 •	 	for	the	illegal	purchase	and	consumption	of	alcohol	by	minors	which	impacts	on	the	
health, educational attainment, employment prospects and propensity for crime of 
young	people;

	 •	 	for	prostitution	or	the	sale	of	unlawful	pornography;

	 •	 	by	organised	groups	of	paedophiles	to	
[...]
thorities should consider applying for a review of the licence, whether there has been a 
prosecution for the offence under section 147A or a closure notice has been given under 
section 169A of the 2003 Act. In determining the review, the licensing authority should 
consider revoking the licence if it considers this outcome is appropriate. Responsible 
authorities should consider taking steps to ensure that a review of the licence is routine in 
these circumstances.

Page 46


	Agenda
	6 Review of the Premises Licence for Worlds End, Booths Yard, Pudsey, Leeds, LS28 7AB
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4






Minutes of the meeting


Final minutes

Licensing Sub-Committee

Tuesday, 6th September, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor G Wilkinson in the Chair

Councillors R Downes and C Townsley

1 Election of the Chair 
RESOLVED – That Councillor Wilkinson be elected to the Chair for the 

duration of the meeting. 

2 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents 
There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents.

3 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 
There were no exempt items.

4 Late Items 
There were no late items.

5 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made.

6 Review of the Premises Licence for Worlds End, Booths Yard, Pudsey, 
Leeds, LS28 7AB 

The report of the Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration informed 
Members of an application to the review of a premises licence under Section 51 of 
the Licensing Act 2003, sought by West Yorkshire Police in respect of Worlds End, 
Booths Yard, Pudsey, Leeds, LS28 7AB.

The report provided Members with the background and history to the making of the 
review application by West Yorkshire Police at Appendix A of the submitted report.

The West Yorkshire Police informed the Members of the frequency of attacks at the 
premises and the lack of co-operation by the Licence holder and the DPS with the 
Police were the reasons that they had asked for the review to take place.

They listed a number of incidents at the premises these included:
 Over intoxication of customers
 Failure to call the Police
 Customer with a broken eye socket
 Not able to access or view CCTV
 Not calling Police when a firearm had been discharged
 Positive indication of drugs used in the premises
 Serious assaults with and without weapons

West Yorkshire Police had set out all the incidents at pages 16 to 19 of the submitted 
report.



Final minutes

The West Yorkshire Police Licensing Officer was at the meeting and informed the 
Members that she had experienced an incident first hand, she went on to explain the 
circumstances of the visit and what had occurred. She informed them that after this 
incident it had been explained to Mr Neave the Licence Holder that she would 
arrange an Action Plan meeting. 

The WYP Licensing Officer informed the Sub-Committee that Mr Neave had also 
head the Licence to Trinity nightclub in Pudsey. He had employed the current DPS of 
the Worlds End at that nightclub prior to the review of that premises. She said that 
Mr Neave had been told that in their view Mr Paul Allen was not safe to run either 
Trinity or Worlds End.

The Members were informed that West Yorkshire Police had tried on numerous 
occasions to make contact with Mr Neave but had received no response. Finally an 
Action Plan meeting had taken place where all the issues were listed. The WYP 
Licensing Officer said that only 1 action had resulted from the meeting and that was 
the employment of two door staff on a weekend.

The WYP Licensing Officer informed Members that Mr Neave had advised her that 
his daughter Taylor had taken the course for a Personal Licence and had applied for 
the licence and was to take over as the DPS of the Worlds End.

The WYP Licensing Officer requested for conditions to include that CCTV be 
relocated in the Kitchen of Worlds End and for non-standard timings to be withdrawn. 
She also informed the Committee that Mr Neave had changed his address without 
informing the Licensing Authority. Therefore all paperwork had been sent to the 
wrong address for Mr Neave and this was only noticed when speaking to Taylor at 
the premises which she looked as if she was running.

Members noted that no paperwork had been received by the Licensing Authority 
from Mr Neave’s daughter applying for a Personal Licence.

Mr Neave the Licence Holder was at the hearing with his DPS Mr Paul Allen.

Mr Neave informed the Sub-Committee that he had added more cameras to his 
CCTV and had employed door staff. He said that employing door staff had put 
financial constraints on his business. He had relocated the CCTV in the kitchen area 
although he was of the view that it would be better locked away out of sight.

Mr Neave went on to explain that there had been a family fall out between his 
daughter and himself and that he had also got divorced and moved out of the family 
home and had mistakenly not informed the Licensing Authority.

Mr Neave informed the Members that Paul Allen was still the DPS. He said that Paul 
had difficulty getting across to the public and that he was still learning the role. 

Mr Neave spoke about the night that the firearm was discharged saying that he had 
not heard it as he had been in bed. He said that no charges had been brought and 
he was of the view that it was not the same person who had been in the Worlds End 
earlier that night.



Final minutes

He explained to the Sub-Committee that he had closed down Trinity because of all 
the trouble. He said that Pudsey was bad for trouble but that since he had employed 
door staff there have been no serious incidents at the premises. He said that there 
was two door staff employed Friday and Saturday nights and also bank holiday 
Sunday.

Mr Neave said that he and Paul deserved a chance to run the pub. He said that 
during the day the pub was full of nice old men but that in the evening the clientele 
changed. He said that it was not the same set of people that came in the pub.

He informed the Members that he had been unable to get the CCTV required for 
financial reasons but this had now been installed as requested by the Police.

Mr Neave informed the Members that the pub was not his only source of income and 
that he worked away a lot in demolition. He advised Members that he had been 
receiving counselling due to an incident at a demolition site.

Mr Neave informed the Members that Taylor had passed her Personal Licence 
course and had applied for her Disbarring Service check. It was still his intention that 
Taylor would take over the premises.

In response to Members questions Mr Neave said that he had taken on the door staff 
4 – 5 months ago as a priority and had now installed CCTV as requested. He said 
that the door-staff were operational from 8pm – 12 midnight but he usually closed 
before midnight.

He informed the Committee that if a timescale was set to change the DPS he would 
do this and had been contacted by a person who had been the DPS at Trinity and 
had offered to take over Worlds End.

In summing up the West Yorkshire Police Licensing Officer said that they were 
worried and had concerns as they were of the view that the Licence Holder and the 
DPS had not delivered or could deliver on the licensing objectives.

RESOLVED – Members carefully considered all the information presented by all the 
parties. It was their decision to revoke the licence with immediate effect. 

 
 


